ITEM NO.8

## COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35237/2014

1

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/05/2014 in WPC No. 17476/2009 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

DAMODAR CHAYANI & ORS

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

STATE OF ORISSA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for clarification/modification of court's order)

### WITH

SLP(C) No. 35239/2014

(With appln.(s) for clarification/modification of court's order and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 35241/2014

(With appln.(s) for clarification/modification of court's order and Office Report)

Date: 08/05/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Mrinmayee Sahu, Adv.

Ms. Reeja Varghese, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Elangbam Premjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Upadhyay, Adv.

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Deepak Khurana, Adv.

Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Khaitan, Adv.

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Interim order granted by this Court on 12.12.2014 stands vacated.

We direct the contesting respondent (M/s KVK Nilachal Power (Pvt) Ltd.) to file an appropriate undertaking before this Court that in the event of petitioners' succeeding in the matter, they would not plead any equities.

Further, the respondent above-named will state in the affidavit that they would cooperate in disposal of these special leave petitions without seeking any adjournment, whatsoever.

Counter affidavit by respondent Nos. 1 to 4 be filed in eight weeks' time. Thereafter, two weeks' time is granted to the petitioners to file rejoinder affidavit.

Hearing of the matter is expedited.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ] A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Vinod Kulvi ] Asstt. Registrar